Mr David Galbraith, UNKNOWN, UNKNOWN (“the Respondent”)    

Tribunal Members: 

Ruth O'Hare (Legal Member) 

Decision (in absence of the Respondent) 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined that an order for payment be made in the sum of Three 
thousand two hundred and forty four pounds and fifty six pence (£3244.56) 
Sterling 

Background 

1 By application to the Tribunal the Applicant sought an order for payment 

against the Respondent under Rule 70 of the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland 

(Housing and Property Chamber) Rules of Procedure 2017 (“the Rules”) in